Lead Architects Kengo Kuma / BETAPLAN

Project Management Hill International

Contractor METKA

O4.4

|  63

Independent Valuation

Sensitivity Analysis

|  64

Operating Malls
Valuation sensitivity analysis1

1. Data as per the latest independent valuation (30.06.2024).

Sensitivity analysis provided by independent valuers: Savills (3 Malls); Cushman &

Wakefield (Designer Outlet Athens)

2. Weighted average total (weighted by GAV)

in €m DCF discount rate

30.06.2024
+/- 0.25%

(€m)

The Mall Athens 8.45% 8

Golden Hall 9.15% 5

Med. Cosmos 9.50% 3

Designer Outlet Athens 9.10% 2

Total Malls2 8.91% 18

Exit yield

30.06.2024
+/- 0.25%

(€m)

The Mall Athens 6.95% 9

Golden Hall 7.65% 5

Med. Cosmos 8.75% 2

Designer Outlet Athens 7.10% 2

Total Malls2 7.49% 17

2%
of GAV

2%
of GAV

GAV
30.06.2024

The Mall Athens 489

Golden Hall 305

Med. Cosmos 212

Designer Outlet Athens 142

Total Malls 1,149

3%
of NAV

3%
of NAV

|  65

Ellinikon Malls
Valuation sensitivity analysis1

1. Data as per the latest independent valuation (30.06.2024). Sensitivity analysis provided by independent valuer Savills

in €m

GAV
30.06.2024

Ellinikon Malls

The Ellinikon Mall

Riviera Galleria

336

DCF discount rate -0.25% +0.25%

10.40% - 10.75% 19 (18)

Exit yield -0.25% +0.25%

7.0% - 7.5% 15 (14)

Timing impact

+12 months

(13)

Construction &
Infra Costs

-15% +15%

93 (82)

6%

of GAV

5%

of GAV

4%
of GAV

28%

of GAV

6%

of NAV

5%

of NAV

4%

of NAV

31%

of NAV

|  66

Ellinikon Investment Property
Valuation sensitivity analysis1

1. Data as per the latest independent valuation (30.06.2024). Sensitivity analysis provided by independent valuer Savills

in €m

GAV
30.06.2024

IRC, Retail, Sports & Leisure

(Investment Property)
622

DCF discount rate -0.25% +0.25%

6.6% - 11.5% 29 (28)

Exit yield -0.25% +0.25%

4.25% - 8.50% 22 (20)

Timing impact

+12 months

(4)

Construction &
Infra Costs

-15% +15%

104 (109)

5%

of GAV

4%
of GAV

1%
of GAV

17%
of GAV

Excluding
Ellinikon Malls

7%

of NAV

5%

of NAV

1%

of NAV

27%

of NAV

O4.5

|  67

Macroeconomic

Fundamentals

17%

22%

24%

23%

22% 22%

21% 21% 22%

2023 2024e 2025e

2,0% 2,0%
1,9%

0,4%

0,8%

1,5%

2,5%

2,7%

1,9%

2023 2024e 2025e

Greece is poised for sustained macroeconomic growth

|  68

Real GDP growth (% y-o-y) Total Investment (% of GDP)

Source: IMF World Economic Outlook (WEO) April 2024 Source: IMF World Economic Outlook (WEO) April 2024

Euro Area

Greece

US

Euro Area

Greece

US

10-year avg
(2014-2023)

22%

14%

21%

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/weo-database/2024/April
IMF%20World%20Economic%20Outlook%20(WEO)%20April%202024
https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/weo-database/2024/April
IMF%20World%20Economic%20Outlook%20(WEO)%20April%202024